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PLANNING APPLICATIQ!\,{, ;

Proposal '

=y

(attach additional sheets if necessary)

If applying for a subdivision which creates a new road, please supply three proposed names for
the road, in order of preference:

CT no: 33084/4

Estimated cost of project 5.390.000 ... (include cost of landscaping, -

car parks etc for commercial/industrial uses) '

Are there any existing buildings on this property? Yes / No
If yes — Main BUIldING IS USEH OS ....vvvvuvermririreeeisiessisissssense st e s s s s s bbb

If variation to Planning Scheme provisions requested, justification to be provided:

(attach additional sheets if necessary)

) No
[S @NY SIBNAEE FEQUITET? ou.ioieieireniieegeriees e sis s ses b s r e b e s shE s s a SRR e e eb e bA R et a0
(if ves, provide details)
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Department of Communities Tasmania S~

HOUSING TASMANIA Ak~ riys
=

GPO Box 65, HOBART TAS 7001 Australia s’

Ph: 1300 135513 Tasmanian

Web: www.communities.tas.gov.au GOVernment

Contdct: Annie Abbott
Phone: (03) 6166 0954
Email: annie.abbott@communities.tas.gov.au

General Manager

Northern Midlands Council
| 3 Smith Street,
Longford TAS 7301

Subject: Consent to the making of a Planning Permit Application pursuant to
Section 52(1) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993

Pursuant to Section 52(1) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 |, Richard Gilmour, on
behalf of the Director of Housing, hereby give permission to the making of the following involving

land in the ownership of the Director of Housing:

e development application;
e building surveyor application; and

e building and plumbing application.
Applicant: Wilson Multi on behalf and for Centacare Evolve Housing

Proposed Use: Residential Development

Address: 3 Banksia Grove, Perth  PID 7469274 CT 33084/4

Yours sincerely

Richard Gilmour
Director, Portfolio and Supply

19 May 202

Page | of |



‘Amended

09.06.21

WH712980 - PROPOSED UNIT DEVELOPMENT
m D (CENTACARE EVOLVE HOUSING)

3 Banksia Grove
PERTH

SHEET DRAWING TITLE

0 A SITE PLAN

01a A DRAINAGE PLAN

01b A LANDSCAPING PLAN

01c A SOIL & WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN
01d PERSPECTIVE VIEWS

02 UNIT 1 FLOOR PLAN

03 UNIT 1 ELEVATIONS

04 UNIT 2 FLOOR PLAN

05 UNIT 2 ELEVATIONS

SITF IS NOT BUSHFIRE PRONE AREA AS PER NORTHERN MIDLANDS INTERIM PLANNING SCHEME OVERLAY 2015.
No addilional restriclions for construction methods / materials apply.
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+ Builder to verity all dimensions and - Designer: Client  Freject info 4_d_wﬂ - CT3308414 OO{-mm mI_mm._.
z Floor Areas: Reler Floor Plans
+ Allworiio be camied oul in accordance AMOTHER PERSPECTIVE PTY LTD PROPOSED UNIT DEVELOPMENT Porch ] Deck Areas: Refer Floor Plans
wilh the curent Nalional Conslruction Code. mom%m%ﬂz {CENTACARE EVOLVE HOUSING) Wind Speed: Nt WH712980
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GEMNERAL COMMENTS AND DISCLAIMER:

This senvey has been complled using
combination af conventional and UG
Service Detecticn sunvey lechniques.
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Lhe sUrvey
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wha vses this sunvey for any purpose olner
Itwas carriad oUt dogs
or her own risk.

s end services shown in

Ihis model have besn incaled by using

Please note lhal nol &l buried pipes, cables

r
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DRAINAGE LEGEND
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GEMERAL COMMENTS AND DISCLAIMER:

.09.06.21

1-483

Amended

SPECIES Mo,

o Galf Ball Piltosporum 21

Lomandra Tanika Dianlla 21

Acecia Cognala

Seeded lawn

Pine bark

Cancrete

47.95mz

40.88m+

Banksia Grove

This survey has been compiled using a
combination of conven
Senvics Delection survey lechnigues.

The supvey from which this model was

scope of works contained in the survey
inslructionsfbrief lor this project. Anybody

0 gt his or her cwn risk.

Any public uliities and senices shown in
Ihis model have been localed by using
visible surface faatures and underground
senvice deteclion technigues.

Piease note Lhal nol &ll busied pipas, cables
and ducls can be delecled and mapped in
type, geolegy and proximity 1o
olher utilies. Even an approprizte and
professionzlly exscuted survey may nol be
able lo achieve a 100% deteclicn rate,

Praperty boundary overlays, where
supplizd, vary in accuracy bul are generally
to 0.5m, Therefore a Land Survay, as
defined under the Surveying Act 2002,
should be undertaken before any
construelion aclivily is carrled out on or
near the land houndaries depicted by fhis
model.

Survey control information s regarded s
suitable for the survey and corract at the
fime of survey, but should be verified before
being used for any purpose.

WARNINGS:
& UG 8envices depths lo be
confirmed wilh polholing.
& No design shotld be
undertakan oulside of survey exten
design exceeds survey extents, additional
survey data should be ecquired.

Noles " P
+ Bulder lo vesify sl dimensicns and Designer: Clieni/ Project info _LPZ_UMOPEZO PLAN
levals an site prior 1o ot ofwork
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SILT STOP TYPE 1

TEMPORARY FENCE 1:20

SILT STOP TYPE 2

EXISTING FENCE 1:20
47.95m=

the roof s l2id

5. Roof water downplpes to be connecled lo
the pecmanent underground Slormwater
drainage system as saan as praclical alter

C.T 33084/4

Temporary
stockplle

5

Sediment fence
~19.80ms.

Banksia Grove
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|
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Found
7 f Indicative Cnly

Sediment fence!

e GENERAL COMMENTS AND DISCLAIMER:
This survey has been compiled using a
Slar dropper 850mm wide NOTES: NOTES: combination of conventional and UG
(2m spacing o geolexiie Sediment and erosian control measures 1. Diversion drains are fo be connected to & Senvice Delection survey lechnigues.
er fabrie sufficient lo preven! sediment from lzaving legal discharge palnt. {council Stormwaler :
Post: the site must be installed prier (o any system, watercourse or road drain). The survey from which this model was
attachmenl belt Existing fence———————™{ disturbance of lhe site 2, Sediment retention traps installed arcund
= tha Inlets 1o the Stormyater system (o prevent
NOTES: 3 sediment & other dabris bincking the drains.
Natural surfac 1. Ersion and sediment contrel struclures to
Nominal be Inspecied each worlding day and who uses [his survey for any purpese other
25mm Izined in good working crder. thzn Ingt far which it was carried out does
aggregaa 2.4 u.a:a no...@ﬁnw_mﬁ_% outside lhe risk,
Nelural ELb i immediate building area to be preserved
st m ol during fhe b g nj.m.wm o5 and senvices snown in
i & LR 3. Al eroslon and sediment control measures model hzve been localed by using
- L1 — M.xa u/ - /‘/wa.q./\///\ lobe am_Mjmn ﬂlu:c commencement of /& surface features and undzrground
3 ~ d p majar earthworks. service deteclion technigues.
>_ _ _m —l- Q®Q excavated from french \\///x\y 2 T ..\.\/ # 4, _sn, iles of clzyey material to be covered | "
L]l 200 - with 2n impervicus sheal, T/ Please note that not 2ll buried pipes, cablas
" and ducts can be delected and mapped in

olher ulilifies. Even an appropriste and
professionally exacuted survey may nol be
able to achieve a 100% deteclien rate,

Properly boundary overiays, wharz
supplied, vary In accuracy but are generally
to 0.5m. Therefore a Land Survey, 25
defined under tha Surveying Act 2002,
shauld be underiaken before any
constiuclion aclivily is carriad out on or
nearthe land boundaries depictad by fhis

belng used for any purpose.

WARNINGS:
1. UG Services depths lo be
polheling.

2 o desion should be
undertaken cutside of surey extents. If
dasign exceads survey extents, addilienal
survey data should be acquired.
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REFERRAL OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION PLN-21-0137 TO WORKS & INFRASTRUCTURE

DEPARTMENT

Property/Subdivision No: 100900.02

Date: 1 June 2021

Applicant: Wilson Homes

Proposal: Multiple dwellings (2) (cars reversing from property)
Location: 3 Banksia Grove, Perth

W& referral PLN-21-0137, 3 Banksia Grove, Perth

Planning admin: W& fees paid.

Please inspect the property and advise regarding stormwater/drainage, access, traffic, and

any other engineering concerns.

Is there is a house on one of the |ots? No

s it connected to all Council services? Yes

Are any changes / works required to the house lot? N/A

Are the discharge points for stormwater, infrastructure that | Yes

is maintained by Council?

(This requires a check to ensure the downstream

infrastructure is entirely owned, maintained, operated by

Council and have been taken over as Council assets.)

Stormwater:

Does the physical location of stormwater services match the | Yes ]

location shown on the plan? (Requires an on-site inspection)

Is the property connected to Council’s stormwater services? | Yes

If so, where is the current connection/s? Manhole in south eastern
corner (probably doesn’t

have a connection point)

Can all lots access stormwater services?

Yes

If so, are any works required?

Yes as per approved plan

s stormwater detention required

No

Has a stormwater detention design been submitted N/A
If so, is it designed for 20- year ARI with overland flow path | N/A
to road or any other low risk Council approved place of
discharge. .

If no to above , has the design for 100 — year ARI been done. N/A
If yes to any of the above, does it comply with Councils | N/A
stormwater policy

s the design approved by works & infrastructure N/A
Please quote drawing numbers and any other relate | #:
documentation (email etc.)

Additional Comments/information No

Stormwater works required:

Works fo be in accordance with Standard Drawing TSD-SW25 — a 100mm stormwater

connection and approved design plans.

Is there kerb and gutter at the front of the property?

Yes

Are any kerb-and-gutter works required?

No
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Road Access:

Does the property have access to a made road? Yes
If 50, is the existing access suitable? No
Does the new lot/s have access to a made road? N/A
if so, are any works required? ' No
Is off-street parking available/provided? Yes

Road / access works required:

Works to be in accordance with Standard Drawing TSD RO9 - concrete driveway crossover &

apron
Is an application for vehicular crossing form required? Yes
Is a footpath required? No

Extra information required regarding driveway approach and | No
departure angles

Are any road works required? No

Are street trees required? No

Additional Comments:

An Engineer’s design is not

required. J

Engineer’'s comment:

STANDARD CONDITIONS FOR MU LTIPLE DWELLINGS

W.1

Stormwater

a)

Each dwelling must be provided with a connection to the Council’s stormwater
system, constructed in accordance with Council standards and to the satisfaction of

‘Council’s Works & Infrastructure Department.

Concentrated stormwater must not be discharged into neighbouring properties
Landscaping and hardstand areas must not interfere with natural stormwater run-off
from neighbouring properties. ‘

All driveways and hardstand areas must be designed to allow stormwater run-off to
be adequately drained to the Council stormwater system.

i’rlor to the issue of a burldmg permit, or the commencement of development
authonsed by this permit, the appllcant must design and prowde plans for
underground stormwater drainage to collect stormwater from the driveways and
roofed area of buildings. The system must connect through properly-jointed pipes to
the stormwater main, inter-allotment drainage or other lawful point of discharge to
the satisfaction of the Plumbing Inspector.

A plumbing permit is required prior to commencing any plumbing or civil works within
the property.

; Access

A concrete ¢ dnveway crossover and must be constructed for each dwelling from the
edge ofthe road to the property boundary in accordance with Councll standards

approved by Council.

All works must be done in accordance with Council Standard Drawing rrso RO9 and to
the satisfaction of the Works Manager.

The existing crossover and apron on the northern side of the property must be
removed and reinstated.

W.3 Mounicipal standards & approvals

Unless otherwise specified within a condition, all works must comply with the Municipal
Standards including specifications and standard drawings. All works must be constructed to
the satisfaction of Council. Where works are required to be designed prior to construction,
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such designs and specifications must be approved by Council prior to commencement of any
in situ works.

w.4

Works in Council road reserve

a)

b)

Works must not be undertaken within the publlc road reserve including crossovers,
driveways or kerb and guttering, without prior approval for the works by the Works
Manager.

Twenty-four (24) hours notice must be given to the Works & Infrastructure
Department to inspect works within road reserve, and before placement of concrete
or seal. Failure to do so may result in rejection of the vehicular access or other worls
and its reconstruction.

Pollutants

The developer/property owner must ensure that pollutants such as mud, silt or
chemicals are not released from the site.

Prior to the commencement of development authorlsed by thIS perm:t the
developer/property owner must install all necessary silt fences and cut-off drains to
prevent soil, gravel and other debris from escaping the site. Material or debris must
not be transported onto the road reserve (including the nature strip, footpath and
road pavement). Any material that is deposited on the road reserve must be removed
by the developer/property owner. Should Council be required to clean or carry out
works on any of their infrastructure as a result of pollutants being released from the
site the cost of these works may be charged to the developer/property owner.

Works_damage bond

d)

W.7

IPI’IDF to the issue of a bmldlng permlt or the commencement of development
authonsﬁegbby this permit, a $1000 bond must be provided to Council, which will be
refunded if Council’s infrastructure is not damaged. :

This bond is not taken in place of the Building Department’s construction compliance
bond.

The nature strip, crossover, apron and kerb and gutter and stormwater infrastructure
must be reinstated to Council’s standards if damaged.

The bond will be returned after building completion if no damage has been done to
Council’s infrastructure and all engineering works are done to the satisfaction of the

Works & Infrastructure Department.

Nature strips

Any new nhature strips, or areas of nature strip that are disturbed during construction, must
be topped with 100mm of good quality topsoil and sown with grass. Grass must be
established and free of weeds prior to Council accepting the development.

Jonathan Galbraith (Engineering Officer)

Stormwater requirements discussed with Leigh McCullagh (Works Manoger} and Cam Oakley
(Consulftant) 1/6/21

Date: 2/6/21



1-493 T
Taswarer

Submission to Planning Authority Notice

Council Planning
Permit No.
TasWater details
TasWater.
Reference No.

01/06/2021

PLN-21r0137 Council notice date

TWDA 2021/00904-NMC Date of response 10/06/2021

TasWater
Contact

| Respdnse issued to
Council name NORTHERN MIDLANDS COUNCIL

lake Walley 0467 625 805

Contact details

Planning@nmec.tas.gov.au
_Development details : s ¥ 2,
Address 3 BANKSIA GR, PERTH Property ID (PID) 7469274

Description of
| development - )
‘Schedule of drawings/documents

Multiple Dwellings x 2

Prepared hy Drawing/document No. Revision No. Date of Issue
Another Perspective Site Plan 01/05 A 08/06/2021
Another Perspective Drainage Plan 01a/05 A 08/06/2021

io_ﬁditions —

Pursuant to the Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008 (TAS) Section 56P(1) TasWater imposes the
following conditions on the permit for this application: -

CONNECTIONS, METERING & BACKFLOW

1. Asuitably sized water supply with metered connection and sewerage system and connection to the
development must be designed and constructed to TasWater's satisfaction and be in accordance
with any other conditions in this permit.

2. Any removal/supply and installation of water meters and/or the removal of redundant and/or
installation of new and modified property service connections must be carried out by TasWater at
the developer’s cost.

3. Prior to commencing construction/use of the development, any water connection utilised for
construction/the development must have a backflow prevention device and water meter installed,
to the satisfaction of TasWater. :

DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT FEES

4.  The applicant or landowner as the case may be, must pay a developrent assessment fee of $211.63
to TasWater, as approved by the Economic Regulator and the fee will be indexed, until the date paid
to TasWater.

The payment is required within 30 days of the issue of an invoice by TasWater.

i - Pagelof2
Uncentrolled when printed Version No: 0.1
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Advice

General

For information on TasWater development standards, please visit
http://www.taswater.com.au/Development/Development-Standards -

For application forms please visit http://www.taswater.com.au/Development/Forms

Service Locations

Please note that the developer is responsible for arranging to locate the existing TasWater infrastructure

and clearly showing it on the drawings. Existing TasWater infrastructure may be located by a surveyor

and/or a private contractor engaged at the developers cost to locate the infrastructure.

(a) A permit is required to work within TasWater’s easements or in the vicinity of its infrastructure.
Further information can be obtained from TasWater

(b) TasWater has listed a number of service providers who can provide asset detection and location
services should you require it. Visit www.taswater.com.au/Development/Service-location for a list of

companies
(c) TasWater will locate residential water stop taps free of charge
(d) Sewer drainage plans or Inspection Openings (I0) for residential properties are available from your

local council.

Declaration

The drawings/documents and conditions stated above constitute TasWater’s Submission to Planning
Authority Notice.

Authorised by

Jason Taylor
Development Assessment Manager

TasWater Contact Details subpachiini
Phone 13 6992 Email
Mail GPO Box 1393 Hobart TAS 7001 Web www.taswater.com.au

development@taswater.com.au

3 Page 2 of 2
~" Uncontrolled when printed " Version No: 0.1



1-495

Karen Jenkins

From: B

Sent: Wednesday, 16 June 2021 3:42 PM

To: ' NMC Planning

Subject: Representation to Planning Application #PLN-21-0137 3 Banksia Grove Perth
Tasmania

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Attention General Manager
PO Box 156
Longford Tas 7301,

We refer to the proposed unit development for Centre Care Evolve Housing for 2 units and reverse parking at 3
Banksia Grove Perth Tasmania.

The application mentions widening the existing crossover / driveway to help vehicles reverse from this property.
Their plans show the existing cross over/driveway on the left hand side of the block, when in fact it is on the right
hand side of it and is adjoining the crossover to our block, No 4 Banksia Grove Tasmania,

By creating a new crossover/driveway, traffic reversing from No 3 will not have as much road space due to other
cars continually parked across the road opposite No 3.

If the units were turned around on the block to use the existing crossover, cars reversing would have far more road
space when reversing towards existing driveways of adjacent houses 10 & 11 Banksia Grove double crossover, which
will not have other vehicles parked in front of them. Alsa vehicles exiting No 3 will be reversing closer towards the
end of the cul-de-sac where the road is half again wider.

We are also wondering what will happen to our existing joint crossover with No 3 if the units are built to these
plans?

If this crossover is removed we will have problems when towing our caravan and turning right into Banksia Grove
from our driveway

Hopefully our comments will be taken into consideration.

Your sincerely,
Bob Scholz
Lesley Walker

4 Banksia Grove
Perth Tas. 7300



1-496

WILSUN
MULTI

Attention: Karen Jenkins
Northern Midlands Council
PO Box 156

Longford Tas 7301

21 June 2021

Dear Karen
Ref:7469274; PLN-21-0137; 3 Banksia Grove Perth

Thank you for your letter dated 18th June 2021 regarding the development application that is currently in for 3
Banksia Grove. We have reviewed the representation received and have the following feedback

New Apron/crossover
It does appear we have a drafting error with the note for it to be widened — this loaks incorrect and we are in fact
proposing a new apron/crossover.

Site Layout

We would happily mirror the site as suggested by the representor to utilise the existing crossover/apron, however
it causes many planning problems by doing so including greatly reducing the northerly facing component of yard
and sunlight to the dwellings This would then affect the amenities of the new dwellings and provide a less than
ideal outcome. We see these items alone enough to outweigh the decision to flip the design

Exiting Site

The issue raised by the representor regarding exiting the site. Upon the review from council to consider this
necessary and/or of benefit, we would accept/support a condition on any permit issued to provide a 5.5m wide
crossover and apron (current version is angled to a smaller crossover) to assist with vehicles turning onto the
street.

Existing Apron

We are unsure of the process or requirements around leaving the existing apron in place, but if it is of benefit to
the representor, we have no issue with leaving it in situ. We will require guidance from Council as to the viability of
this.

S57A of Luppa
Wilson Homes is happy to participate in mediation directly with the representor or with the council and will be
guided by the council as to how this needs to take place.

Kind regards

Crzie Potan 1300 595 050

Erin Porter wilsonhoines.com.au

Project Coordinator South 250 Murray Sireet, Hobart Tasmanic
Neorth 117-119 Elizabeth St, Launceston Tasmania
North West 83 Mount Street, Burnie Tasmania

Wilson Hornes Tasmania Ply Ltd, ABN: 95 126 636 897. BLN: 669843674, TAS Architect Registration No: 1036



